
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 10 June 2019. 
 01476 406080

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Tuesday, 18 June 2019 at 10.00 am
River Room, Jubilee life centre, 5 London Rd, Grantham 

NG31 6EY

Committee 
Members:

Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew (Chairman)
Councillor John Cottier (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor George Chivers, Councillor Phil Dilks, Councillor 
Gloria Johnson and Councillor Mrs Judy Smith

Invited 
Cabinet 
Members

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operational

Agenda
1.  Comments from Members of the public

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 
discretion.

2.  Membership
The committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3.  Apologies

4.  Disclosure of Interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

Environment 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


5.  Action Notes from the meeting held on 12 March 2019 and Updates from 
previous meeting

(Pages 3 - 8)

6.  Resources and Waste Strategy Consultations
Report from the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operational.

(Pages 9 - 87)

7.  Food Waste Trial
Update to be given by the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operational.

8.  Approach to Climate Change
A short presentation followed by Committee discussion.

9.  Consideration of Work Programme

10.  Future meeting venues
Proposed meeting venue for November Bourne Corn Exchange.

11.  Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent



Meeting of the
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 12 March 2019, 10.30 am

Committee Members present

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Michael Cook
Councillor Mike Exton (Chairman)

Councillor Breda Griffin
Councillor Bob Russell
Councillor Brian Sumner

Officers

Stategic Director Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith)
Assistant Director Commercial and Operational (Ian Yates)
Assistant Director Resources (Richard Wyles)
Corporate Operations Lead (Paul Stokes)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

40. Membership

The Committee were notified that Councillor Griffin was substituting for 
Councillor Trollope-Bellew and Councillor Cook was substituting for Councillor 
Craft.

41. Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wilkins and the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Councillor Dr Moseley.

42. Disclosure of Interests

None disclosed.

43. Action Notes from the meeting held on 22 January 2019

The action notes from the meeting held on 22 January 2019 were noted.

3

Agenda Item 5



44. Updates from the previous meeting

One Member queried why a decision with regard to street lighting had not 
been taken by Cabinet last week following the decision that had been made 
by the Committee.  The delay had been due to the lack of financial information 
which was complex. The issue was on the agenda for the Committee to 
discuss that day. 

45. Environment SK and Grounds Maintenance

The Assistant Director Commercial and Operational gave the Committee an 
update in relation to the grounds maintenance contract and the new 
Environment SK Company.  The Company had become operational on 1 
March 2019.  A secure building and site had been leased off Swingbridge 
Road, Grantham which had excellent links with the A1.  Nearly all employees 
from Glendale had TUPE transferred across to the new Environment SK 
Company and arrangements such as inductions and health and safety 
briefings had been carried out.  Equipment included vans and a number of 
cutting machines. Two extra vans had been hired until the new vehicles were 
ready.  Due to the warm February some grass cutting had already taken 
place.  It was stressed that as it was a completely new organisation that had 
been set up, it was early days and everyone was on a “learning curve”, 
operationally everything was in place.  

Members congratulated the officers for the hard work that had been 
undertaken to get everything done within such a short timescale.

A Member asked about the flexibility within the contract and gave an example 
when work had been carried out by the previous contractor outside of the 
contract in relation to an event at Dysart Park, Grantham. Another example 
given ws the annual festival at Stamford. The Assistant Director Commercial 
and Operational stated that having flexibility was one of the reasons that the 
Company had been set up.  It was explained that any quality issues or 
requested service adjustments should be notified to Lynne Lord.

Further discussion followed in connection with tenders and Parish Councils.  A 
question was asked about the number of contracts that EnvironmentSK had 
won from Parishes.  Prices had been given to as many organisations as 
possible including parishes and private businesses.  To date five Parishes had 
contracts with EnvironmentSK.   In providing prices for works, the square 
footage of the site was needed, in some cases this information was not readily 
to hand, but where possible officers had gone out to measure sites up to 
enable a quote to be given.

Further discussion followed in relation to ownership and responsibilities for 
maintenance of “pieces of grass”.    The Grounds Maintenance Supervisor 
would be able to help with identifying ownership of land, although this was 
complicated. It was noted that LCC was the responsible body for grass verges 

4



along the highway.  It was suggested that a visit to the EnvironmentSK depot 
may be something that the new Committee may wish to undertake after the 
May elections.

46. National Waste Strategy - Upcoming consultations

The Assistant Director Commercial and Operational referred to the Key 
Milestones slide which was reproduced in the agenda pack which looked at 
forthcoming consultations in relation to the Resources and Waste Strategy.  
Currently consultations had been released on four main areas and they were:

 Reform of the extended producer responsibility scheme – this looked at 
manufacturers and businesses in relation to packaging and regulations 
around this, how businesses paid for the environmental impact of their 
products.

 The potential to deliver greater consistency of waste recycling – this 
linked with what was contained in the Lincolnshire Waste Management 
Strategy looking at consistency in waste recycling collection across 
Lincolnshire 

 Deposit  Return Schemes – how a scheme would work
 Plastic packaging tax - the volume of plastic packaging was huge.

The consultations documents ranged in size and officers had not yet had the 
chance to look at them in great detail.  Unfortunately the timing was not great, 
the consultations concluded on 13 May 2019.  It was suggested that priority 
be given to the consultations in relation to the consistency of waste recycling.  
Each consultation consisted of on-line surveys with a number of questions.  
The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership would also be collating a responses to the 
consultations and this would be tracked to help inform feedback from the 
individual District Councils.   Due to the timeframes it was suggested that the 
documents be looked at by Officers who would feedback to Members through 
e-mail. Responses required appeared to be at a high level and officers would 
be able to help inform the responses having regard to the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership responses.  Members felt that the timing of the consultations was 
bad, but that officers would be best placed to respond to the consultations, 
circulating responses to Members to keep them informed.     Members agreed 
that the priority consultations should be the ones relating to the consistency of 
waste recycling.

 Action note
 
That Officers respond to the consultations, priority to be given to the 
consistency of waste recycling, responses to be circulated to Members 
of the Committee.

5



47. Textile Collection

The Chairman changed the order of the Committee to enable the Street 
lighting item to be dealt with last on the agenda.

Textile collections had been asked to be put on the agenda by Councillor 
Baxter.  He asked why the Council did not have textile collection banks on 
Council car parks.  He informed the Committee that he had been in 
consultation with the Salvation Army about having a textile bank situated in 
Market Deeping.  The Salvation Army would deliver, manage and maintain the 
bank at no cost.   The contents were sorted and either sent to third world 
countries or re sold. He could not see why the Council did not have banks on 
their car parks.   The Chairman suggested that textile banks be put on the 
work programme.  The Member felt that it was something that could be trialled 
now, for a quick recycling gain.  The Assistant Director Commercial and 
Operational indicated that possible sites could be considered now.  Mention 
was made of two sites in Grantham at two of the large supermarkets but both 
had dedicated areas for cars to drop clothes off.   The Member felt that putting 
the issue on the work programme was a waste of time and he was 
disappointed that a decision could not be made sooner.  It was felt that more 
detail was needed on what car park sites could be used (inc considering 
safety) and it was agreed that the item be included on the work programme for 
the Committee to look at in the future and that further research on sites was 
required on being put to the vote this was agreed.

Action note

That textile banks be
[...]
nt was 
on a three year cycle currently on a rolling contract.   A key slide showed 
options for LED Replacement over a number of years.  The slide was not 
comprehensive and was there to give Members an idea of the different levels 
of investment and the timescales.   Funding options were discussed both 
recurring and one off funding such as Invest to Save funding. Other 
considerations including conservation style lights and suitability of columns 
and brackets were also included.   Dimming of lights and automatic fault 
reporting had not been included within the cost model options.  The HRA 
lights had not been included in the cost modelling as they came from a 
different financial source however, plans would be made for HRA street lights 
to take advantage of the arrangements (and financial rates) put in place for 
GF lights. 

The Committees preferred option would be taken forward to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment for him to consider how the issue would be taken 
forward.

The Assistant Director Resources indicated that the options showed were 
modelling examples and it was for the Committee to decide their preferred 
level of investment. He informed the Committee to have regard to the working 
assumptions that had been made in making the projections which could be 
subject to change i.e. utility prices and the costs of the LED bulbs could 
increase.    The models assumed continued investment replacement over 
future years but this was only an assumption as Council can only approve a 
budget for the year ahead.  
A question was asked about the current provider to which the Strategic 
Director Commercial and Operations replied.  A question was asked about 
street lights generally and it was stated that the majority of street lights were 
the responsibility of Lincolnshire County Council, although there were privately 
owned ones such as those on railway stations and private retail units.    The 
location of the District Council lights were sporadic throughout the district 
although the main ones were on footways, cycle ways in parks and car parks.

7



Reference was again made to the commercial sensitivity of the information 
before Members which the modelling assumptions had been based on.   If the 
proposal was to go forward the contract would go out for procurement, it 
would be inappropriate for the prices shown within the presentation to become 
public knowledge as it would prejudice the current contractor and could 
negatively impact the market submissions.  Further discussion followed on the 
costs of the lamps and market testing.

Reference was made to Salix funding but it had been determined that the 
payback period of five years did not bring any benefits. Option 5 as shown in 
the presentation was proposed.  A comment was made about costs and a 
different provider.  The Assistant Director Resources assured the Committee 
that the assumptions made in relation to the options before Members were 
current.  At the time the market is tested the rates may go lower but the rates 
used were up to date. The issue was to “pump prime” a replacement 
programme but it was for the Committee to decide their preference.  More 
money spent would result in a quicker return over a shorter period of time, the 
less money spent would result in a longer period of time.  

The Chairman proposed option 3 as the way forward, the Member who had 
previously proposed option 5 did so again but did not receive a seconder. 
Option 3 did receive a seconder and on being put to the vote there was an 
equality of votes for option 3 and votes against option 3 with two abstentions.  
The Chairman used his casting vote in favour of option 3.

Recommendation:

That option 3 is the Committees preferred option to be taken forward by 
the Cabinet Member for the Environment.

50. Close of meeting

The meeting closed at 12:20pm. 

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance.

8



Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee
18 June 2019 

Report of: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operational

        

Resources and Waste Strategy Consultations
For the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the recent consultations relating 
to the Government’s Resources and Waste Strategy for England and receive an overview of the 
response.

Report Author

Ian Yates, Assistant Director, Commercial and Operations

 01476 406201

 i.yates@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Competitiveness Regulatory All Wards

Reviewed by: Anne-Marie Coulthard, Head of Environmental 29 May 2019

Approved by: Gary Smith, Corporate Director, Commercial and 
Operations 31 May 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Operations 3 June 2019

Recommendation to the decision makers

1. It is recommended that the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the responses to the first round of consultations relating to the Government’s 
Resources and Waste Strategy.

9

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 The Background to the Report
1.1 In December 2018 the Government published its Resources and Waste Strategy for 

England. This wide ranging and comprehensive review sets out the Government’s ambitions 
to leave the environment in a better condition for the next generation.  This will require 
changes in how we produce and consume products and materials, as well as how we treat 
and dispose of them at end-of-life.  The topics covered in the strategy include:

 Promoting a circular economy

 Recovering resources and managing waste

 Better quantity and quality in recycling

 Consistent dry recycling
[...]
ood waste 
collections, SK agreed that the collection frequency should be a minimum of weekly and 
made separately i.e. not mixed with other waste streams.  In addition, the provision of food 
waste caddie liners was supported by SK as direct experience resulting from the food waste 
trial showed that this improves participation.  The proposal to standardise the items that can 
be recycled was also supported.  The LWP response to the consultation is at Appendix 2.

3 Available Options Considered
3.1 Partners could submit their own individual responses to the consultations.  

4 Preferred Option
4.1 As can be the case, some questions were interpreted differently by different partners.  Any 

specific variations in responses will be detailed during the meeting.  

5 Reasons for the Recommendation (s)
5.1 Due to the timing of these consultations it was not possible to bring the draft response before 

the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee before the Government’s deadline.

5.2 It is anticipated that where timescales allow, future consultation responses will be 
considered by the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to submission. 

6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision
6.1 The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive further Government 

consultations and be appraised of any responses from Government and their implications. 

7 Financial Implications 
7.1 The consultation itself does not have any financial implications, however, the impending 

Government response may result in new legislation which may have financial future 
impacts.   These impacts will need to be considered as appropriate.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Debbie Muddimer, Section 151 Officer

8 Legal and Governance Implications 
8.1 The Council is not required to respond to Government consultations. However, they provide 

an opportunity for Members to influence future Government policy and legislation.  

Legal Implications review
[...]
 any other comments to make about Proposal 3? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Consultation questions on separate food waste 
collection 

 
Proposal 4 – By 2023 we propose to legislate for local authorities to provide 
all kerbside properties and flats with access to at least a weekly separate 
collection service for food waste, including provision of containers and 
liners. 

Q18 Which aspects of the proposal do you agree and disagree with? 
 

 
Agree Disagree Not sure/don’t have 

an opinion/not 
applicable 

(i) at least a weekly collection of food 

waste 

  

(ii) a separate collection of food waste 

(i.e. not mixed with garden waste) 

  

(iii) services to be changed only as and 
when contracts allow 

  

(iv) providing free caddy liners to 

householders for food waste 
collections 

  

 
  

 "Review" should also mean that items might be removed from the list sometimes if 

they no longer meet the defined criteria. 

 Review should not be too often as this causes confusion for householders. 

 Condition d) needs to include consideration of impacts on bin/vehicle/service capacity 

of changes in recycling mix. 

 Consideration needs to be given to length of lead in times for LA’s and the cost 

impacts 

 Communication and education are fundamental to any changes  

 Adequate resource must be made available for the above 

20



7  

Q19 Are there circumstances where it would not be practical to provide a separate food 
waste collection to kerbside properties or flats. 

 

                     Yes (if yes please provided further details below) 
 No 
 Not sure/don’t have an opinion 

 

Q20 Do you have any other comments to make about Proposal 4 including on 
circumstances where it may not be practical to provide a separate food waste collection? 
The partnership disagrees with the proposal, as it stands in full, to legislate for local authorities to 

provide all kerbside properties and flats with access to at least a weekly separate collection 
servi
[...]
ce of product you produce? In cases where you weren’t 

able to increase recycled content, would you pass the price of the tax  down 

the supply chain? 

55 Is there anything else you would like us to note about how your business 

operates and how you think it would be impacted by the tax? 

 

Chapter 12 

Assessment of other impacts 
56 Unless already covered in your responses to other questions within this 

document, is there anything else you would like us to note about the 

impact of the tax, especially any potentially adverse impacts on groups with 

protected characteristics? 

 Need to guarantee that Local Authorities (who pay for collection and disposal of plastic 

packaging) will receive at least some of the funds raised by the tax. 

 Any funds retained by government should be ring-fenced for waste-related activities. 

 

Also, please consider how to address the use of tape and filling (with zero recycled 

content, and non-recyclable) with cardboard packaging – e.g. by Amazon.  In particular, 

what measures can be taken where: 

o A cardboard box with 30% recycled content has so much tape and filling added that 

the overall recycled content is much <30%. 

o A recyclable cardboard box is rendered non-recyclable by the addition of a large 

quantity of tape – Unless great care is taken to remove all the tape before binning.  

 

87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Action Notes from the meeting held on 12 March 2019 and Updates from previous meeting
	6 Resources and Waste Strategy Consultations
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - LWP 1 Defra - Consistency - LWP RESPONSE v4 - FINAL
	Appendix 2 - LWP 2 Defra - Deposit Return Scheme - LWP RESPONSE v3 - FINAL
	Appendix 2 - LWP 3 Defra - Producer Responsibility - LWP RESPONSE v3 - FINAL
	Appendix 2 - LWP 4 HM Treasury - Plastic Tax - LWP RESPONSE v3 - FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


1

Meeting of the
Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 18 June 2019, 10.00 am

Committee Members present

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor George Chivers
Councillor John Cottier (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Phil Dilks

Councillor Gloria Johnson
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew 
(Chairman)

Cabinet Members
Cabinet Member Commercial and Operations, Councillor Dr Peter Moseley 

Officers

Strategic Director Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith)
Assistant Director Commercial and Operations (Ian Yates)
Business Support Team Leader (Clova Townhill)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and each Member gave a 
brief introduction.  The Chairman informed the Committee that 
filming/photography was allowed as this was a public meeting but asked that 
courtesy be given to all those present.  She asked that she be referred to as 
Chairman or Madam Chairman not Chair.

1. Disclosure of Interests

None disclosed.

2. Action Notes from the meeting held on 12 March 2019 and Updates from 
previous meeting

The notes from the meeting held on 12 March 2019 were noted.  A question 
was asked by one of the new Members to the Committee about the options 
referred to in the notes in relation to the street lighting item. It was stated that 
the paper circulated at the meeting which contained the options, did contain 



2

commercially sensitive information.  A paper was made available without the 
commercial sensitive information.  Councillor Baxter wanted it placed on 
record that he felt that the decision made at the Committee was not as 
transparent as it could have been in terms of how it fed through to the Cabinet 
decision.   

3. Resources and Waste Strategy Consultations

Members had been circulated with a report on the response to the recent 
consultations relating to the Government’s Resources and Waste Strategy for 
England.  How waste was managed as a Country was high on the 
Government’s agenda and an overhaul of the current process with regard to 
collection, disposal and management of waste was underway.  Four 
consultations had been received but only one of the consultations which 
looked at waste and recycling and food waste was more relevant to the district 
as the collecting authority.  The consultation was lengthy and had been 
completed the day after the district elections.  The prescriptive content of the 
questions led down a specific route i.e. the promotion of localism to the local 
collection authority. However, how waste and recycling was collected in one 
area did not fit all areas.  Work had been done with the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership to produce a response following a robust debate which had taken 
place in relation to specific answers to the consultation in connection with the 
food waste aspect.  

Discussion followed on the consultation document and when it took place. The 
previous Environment OSC had received a presentation and had been 
circulated with the Lincolnshire Waste Partnerships response.  Anybody had 
been free to respond to the consultation, not just local authorities.  New 
Members asked if this could be re circulated to enable them to have the 
background information.

 Action Note 

A copy of the previous presentation to be circulated to Members of the 
Committee.

Further discussion followed about the responses given especially in relation to 
question 18 which concerned food waste collection. It was proposed that by 
2023 legislation provided that everyone had access to at least a separate 
weekly collection of food waste.   The interpretation of the consultation 
question caused disagreement when discussed at the Lincolnshire Waste 
Partnership meeting however a neutral response was agreed.

The previous action notes of the Committee had stated that officers would 
circulate the response to the consultation document, no response had been 
circulated to date.    The Lincolnshire Waste Partnership response had been 
circulated previously and the Council’s response was circulated at the 



3

meeting.  It was stressed that the timing of the consultations had been bad 
and this had been reflected in the previous meetings notes, the consultation 
had not been completed until the day after the district elections had been held.  
Going forward it was requested that information requested by the Committee 
be circulated in a timely manner.    Further discussion on the responses 
followed.  Due to how the consultation was undertaken the responses could 
only be printed out and without the question/statement relating to the 
response the context was difficult to understand.  

The Chairman asked that future consultations be put into context by Officers 
before circulating to Members.

One Member asked when the response from Government was expected. The 
Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations told the Committee that they 
had met with DEFRA a few weeks ago and further consultation was planned 
for September.  It was stressed that the timescale may slip and Members 
were referred to the timeline appended to the report, however the Committee 
would be kept informed.

A question was asked about the food waste trial, the Member was told that an 
update would be given in the next item.  The Member did not agree with free 
green waste collection on environmental grounds, people should compost.  It 
was felt that education played a large part.  The Cabinet Member Commercial 
and Operations said that in relation to free green waste it was unfair for people 
who did not have a garden to subsidise through their council tax those that did 
to enable a free green waste collection to take place.

4. Food Waste Trial

The Cabinet Member Commercial and Operations updated Members on the 
pilot food trial which started last year and had been successfully funded 
through the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership.  

In terms of collecting food waste a drop had not been seen in the collection 
volumes as expected.  Reasons for this could include people’s disposable 
income, time and diet management. The up take rate was still high between 
80%-85% and this was down to positive engagement and communication 
including through social media.  Free caddy liners had also helped which 
made the service as clean and efficient as possible.  The trial would be 
continued into the next year and it was hoped that civil servants from DEFRA 
would be coming up to Grantham to see how the trial was progressing 
especially with the Government’s view to make food waste a collectable item 
for every county from 2023.  Work was being done trialling alternative 
collection methodologies to see if collection arrangements could be made 
more efficient.  One Member asked if there was an urban/rural split but it was 
confirmed that the take up rate was consistent regardless of where in the 



4

district you lived.  It was noted that flats had been excluded from the pilot trial 
and the caddy liners were bio degradable.

The food waste trial had seen less contamination of the waste streams and 
grey bin contamination.  Education was still seen as an important part of 
recycling and reference was made to recycling credits which had in the past 
been used for education on recycling but which the County Council now 
received.  For the collection authorities having clean recycling streams was 
key.  There was a link with the Government’s proposal of having core 
recycling collection streams. 

Further discussion on food waste followed, how it was collected and where it 
went and the use of the energy from the waste.  It was stressed that there was 
a cost to the collection of food waste and it was how this was balanced, the 
benefits came at disposal and currently the costs came in collection.    

5. Approach to Climate Change

A short presentation on Climate Change was given to the Committee. It was 
recognised that Climate Change covered a wide area.  The need for action 
continued to rise up the Government’s agenda as well as within the 
community, within organisations and individually.   A small example of the 
many issues surrounding climate change was shown and it was for the 
Committee to decide what their next steps should be.  What did they consider 
a priority area, some areas there was limited control of any impact that could 
be made where as other areas could see bigger impacts.  What approach did 
the Committee want to take?  It was suggested that perhaps a series of 
workshops be held to gather evidence and explore what direction the 
Committee wished to take, what priorities they wanted to take forward.  

Reference was made to what other authorities had done, what had worked, 
what hadn’t also a visit to an eco-house was suggested.  Technology was 
another area which could drive innovation to provide carbon savings if utilized 
correctly.  Technology could have an overarching knowledge base.

Members felt that workshops and gathering evidence was a good place to 
start and should include both our own officers and external experts.  Some 
Members felt that workshops should be open.  Caution was stressed in 
relation to having open workshops as this could stifle debate as Members may 
feel unable to express all their opinions.  Further discussion followed on 
having open and closed workshops as well as having a fixed timeframe at 
which to look at topics, what the outcome would be, a policy on climate 
change, a strategy on climate change or a campaign.  The Cabinet Member 
stated that it was within the gift of the Committee whether they put forward a 
policy and whether that influenced all the other Committees.   Whether it was 
a policy on carbon reduction or carbon offsetting or an overarching policy on 
how other areas were developed.



5

More discussion followed in relation to timescale, evidence and achievability. 
The suggested focus was to look at technology, carbon reduction and carbon 
offsetting.  It was agreed that a workshop be arranged for the Committee to 
gather evidence including external speakers if possible before the next 
meeting of the Committee in September.  It was asked if the workshop could 
be late July rather than August when people tended to be away.  

 Action Note

That a workshop be arranged for the Committee to look at Climate 
Change towards the end of July.  Possible areas for discussion were 
technology, carbon reduction and carbon offset.  
 

6. Consideration of Work Programme

Members had been circulated with a draft work programme.  It was confirmed 
that the most recent e-mail contained the most up to date work programme.  It 
was hoped that site visits could be arranged to the recycling plant, the energy 
from waste plant and a trip to the new EnvironmentSK depot.

A discussion on the content of the work programme followed and it was asked 
if indicative dates could be included on the work programme especially for 
items that had been on the work programme for some time.  Reference was 
made to textile banks which had been mentioned at the last meeting of the 
Committee.   The Member felt that there was an unnecessary delay in dealing 
with the issue and asked that a date be put against the item (November). It 
was for the Committee to prioritise what issues they felt had a higher priority.  
Reference was made to the Statement of Gambling Principals which had been 
added to the work programme.  This issue related to a statutory legislative 
requirement that the Council had to undertake every three years.   Although 
cycling was on the work programme it was questioned whether this sat within 
the Committees remit.   Biodiversity was another issue that covered a wide 
area and it would help if Officers had a steer as to what part of the issue was 
to be covered.  The Chairman indicated that she was happy for the Committee 
Members to put forward ideas/suggestions, they should be sent direct to her.   
Other Members of the Committee felt that site visits would give a better 
understanding for the new Members of the Council but urged caution in 
respect of the Climate Change work as the Committee could take on too 
much.  The Member who had asked for biodiversity to be on the Work 
Programme referred to the e-mail that he had sent previously.    The Vice-
Chairman indicated that they should look at the tree guidelines and what 
policy was available at the moment.  The draft work programme was 
welcomed by Members but they asked that going forward timelines be 
included.



6

Action note

Dates to be included on the work programme going forward.

7. Future meeting venues

The Chairman informed the Committee that the November meeting of the 
Committee would be held in Bourne Corn Exchange.  She indicated that she 
hoped a change of venue could be accommodated twice during the year.

8. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent

The Chairman informed the Committee that she had asked for some overview 
and scrutiny training to be arranged and Members would be notified 
accordingly.

9. Close of Meeting

The meeting closed at 11:55am.


